

## Commission of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project

## PUBLIC NOTICE

Commissioner Richard LeBlanc is calling for submissions with respect to the interpretation of the Terms of Reference for the Commission of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project. The Terms of Reference can be found at:

http://www.releases.gov.nl.ca/releases/2017/exec/NLG171120.pdf

As the Commissioner cannot amend or expand upon the Commission's Terms of Reference, submissions should only address the interpretation of the Terms of Reference as they currently exist.

Submissions must be in writing and should not exceed 20 pages of minimum 11-point font, double-spaced. Submissions can be made by email to <u>admin@muskratfallsinquiry.ca</u> or delivered by hand or mail to the Commission's offices at:

5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Suite 502, Beothuck Building 20 Crosbie Place St. John's, NL A1B 3Y8

Submissions must be received by no later than February 15, 2018 at 5:00 pm.

Persons or organizations of similar interest are encouraged to make joint submissions.

All submissions will be reviewed and considered by the Commissioner. Following his consideration he will issue a public decision with respect to the interpretation he will give to the Terms of Reference in carrying out the Inquiry. His decision will only be an interpretation of the wording concerned and will not be an explanation of the work to be undertaken by the Commission relevant to each Term of Reference or a determination of any matter to be inquired into.

The Commissioner's decision as to the interpretation of the Terms of Reference will be made public prior to applications being made for standing and/or funding.

Commission of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Suite 502, Beothuck Building 20 Crosbie Place St. John's, NL A1B 3Y8

Website: www.muskratfallsinguiry.ca

Telephone Number: (709) 729-6076 Toll-free Number: 1-833-235-7702 Facsimile Number: (709) 729-6070

Email: <a href="mailto:admin@muskratfallsinguiry.ca">admin@muskratfallsinguiry.ca</a>